CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

ORDER NO. R5-2011-0064

RESCINDING CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (Central Valley Water Board), finds that the Central Valley Water Board adopted the following Order which is no longer necessary for the reasons shown:

a) Cease and Desist Order (CDO) R5-2009-0117, adopted on 10 December 2009, required the Bella Vista Water District to comply with Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Order R5-2004-0110 (NPDES Permit No. CA 0080799) which regulates the discharge of settled filter backwash water from the Discharger's drinking water treatment plant in Shasta County. The WDRs are being rescinded because the Discharger has modified its facility and no longer discharges to waters of the U.S. The Discharger has complied with the CDO, and the regulated discharge has ceased, therefore the subject CDO is no longer needed.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above Cease and Desist Order is rescinded.

I, PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region on August 5, 2011.

Original signed by

PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer